



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.9/2021
Appellant : Sri Sumen Roy

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Karimganj Rev. Circle

Date of hearing : 21.02.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 21.02.2022

The appellant Sri Sumen Roy is present.

Smti. Antara Sen, Circle Officer, Karimganj Rev. Circle and SPIO is present.

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, o/o the DC, Karimganj vide his e-mail dated 19.02.2022 attached one letter bearing no. KMJ/76/2022/130 dated 19.02.2022 furnishing the names of 1<sup>st</sup> appellate authority and SPIO of DC's office, Karimganj and SPIO of Karimganj Rev. Circle since 08.02.2021.

The ADC and SPIO, o/o the DC, Karimganj submitted written statement vide letter no. KMJ/76/2022/13 dated 19.02.2022. It is submitted that the sought for informations has already been furnished to the appellant.

The appellant submits e-mail dated 14.02.2022 which is received today. He submits orally that he has received the desired informations excepting point number "C" (ii) of his petition dated 08.02.2021 i.e. if encroachment report submitted by the Circle Officer, Sadar Circle, Karimganj, whether eviction operation is carried out or not and in respect of point "C" (iii) whether, eviction plan was submitted by the Circle Officer, Sadar Circle, Karimganj or not. Further, he submitted orally that his point to submit complaint is and not intended to impose any penalty upon the SPIO but to receive the informations properly.

The Circle Officer, Karimganj Rev. Circle submits orally that no eviction operation has been carried out in the plot of land of contention of the RTI petition dated 08.02.2021. She is directed to inform the petitioner accordingly. In respect of point number "C" (iii) the Circle Officer, Karimganj Rev. Circle informed that there is no provision for submission of eviction plan. She is also directed to inform the petitioner accordingly.

Since the sought for informations had already been received by the petitioner and the rest two informations will also be furnished by the Circle Officer, Karimganj Rev. Circle within seven days, hence the petition dated 08.02.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KMJ.9 /2021

Dtd.21.02.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj, Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 710 for information.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Karimganj Rev. Circle, Settlement Road, Dist.-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 712 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj, Dist.-Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 710 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Sumen Roy, Pushpa Lane, W/No. 02, Vill- East Kanishail, PO-Kanishail, Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 711, Contact No. 9401132448 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission